LINDA LINGLE LILLIAN B. KOLLER, ESQ.

GOVERNOR DIRECTOR
HENRY OLIVA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR
STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
Med-QUEST Division
Clinical Standards Office
P. O. Box 700190
Kapolei, Hawaii  96709-0190
November 12, 2010
MEMORANDUM ACS M10-14
TO: Medicaid Physicians, Other Providers with Prescribing Authority, and Pharmacy

Providers

FROM:  Kemneth S, Fink, MD, MGA, MPH 4 &

Med-QUEST Division Administrator
SUBJECT: STATE PHARMACY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SPAP)

1. ELIGIBLE MEDICARE PART D PLANS FOR 2011
COPAYMENT UPDATE - EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
3. CONTACT INFORMATION FOR SPAP QUESTIONS
4. BILLING INFORMATION

o

1. State Pharmacy Assistance Program (SPAP) Eligible Medicare Part D Plans for 2011

Twenty-three (23) plans will be available for SPAP coverage in Hawaii, of which fifteen
(15) plans are continuing and eight (8) plans are new, effective January 1, 2011. Thirteen
(13) previous plans are no longer available. Please see the attachment for a list of the
changes, plan identification numbers, and toll-free telephone numbers.

2. Copayment Update — Effective January 1, 2011

Effective January 1, 2011, the SPAP will be updated with the new Part D drug copayment
amounts:

a. For Part D full benefit dual eligibles (Medicare and Medicaid) up to 100% of the
Federal Poverty Level (FPL): $1.10 for generic/preferred multi-source and $3.30 for
other medications.

b. For other Part D eligibles up to 150% of the FPL: $2.50 for generic/preferred multi-
source and $6.30 for other medications.

SPAP claims will continue to be processed by Affiliated Computer Services, A Xerox
Company-Pharmacy Benefits Manager (ACS-PBM) without any change. Please see the
table in Item 4. for a billing summary. Provider memorandums (ACS) M05-12 (dated
December 23, 2005) and P06-03 (dated January 30, 2006) describe the claims process and
are available at the website http://www.himed-guestffs.org; under the Communications
heading, click on Provider Memos. If you have questions regarding SPAP claims
processing, please contact the ACS-PBM call center at 1-877-439-0803.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY



Medicaid Physicians, Other Providers with Prescribing Authority, and Pharmacy Providers
ACS M10-14

November 12, 2010

Page 2

3. Contact Information for SPAP Questions

Effective now, if your patients need assistance to change Medicare Part D prescription drug
plans, please give them the following contact information:

1. Medicare at (800) 633-4227

2. Sage PLUS at (808) 586-7299 or (888)-875-9299

Patients in a QUEST Expanded Access (QExA) health plan may also call their service
coordinator or health plan customer service number:

1. Evercare Customer Service: (888) 980-8728
2. Ohana Health Customer Service: (888) 846-4262

4. Billing Information

SPAP BILLING SUMMARY
To Bill SPAP Claims Correctly:

NCPDP FIELD ENTER FOR POS DESCRIPTION
SUBMISSION

308-C8 8 Third Party Liability (TPL)

only

478-H7 >0

479-H8 99

480-H9 $1.10/$3.30 OR Part D (SPAP) Copay
$2.50/$6.30 Amount

* For SPAP billing questions, please contact ACS PBM: (877) 439-0803

e Some recipients may have medicare part d plans that effective January 1, 2011
will no longer have SPAP coverage. Rejections after this date may be correct.

® Sage plus can help recipients pick a new plan covered by SPAP. Contact
numbers are: 586-7299 or (888) 875-9229.

¢ The QEXA plans are not responsible for these copayments.

If you have questions regarding this notice or about SPAP in general, please contact the MQD
Customer Service Branch at 524-3370 on Oahu and (800) 316-8005 from the Neighbor Islands.

Attachment: List of 2011 Part D Plans

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY



2011 SPAP Eligible Plans & ID Numbers

OLD Plans Continue:

AARP MedicareComp Choice*
Advantage Star Plan by RxAmerica
AlohaCare Advantage*

AlohaCare Advantage Plus**

CVS Caremark Value (new name for SilverScript Value)

Evercare Plan DP**

Evercare Plan RDP**

Health Spring Prescription Drug Plan-Reg 33
Humana Choice — 001*

Humana Gold Choice*

Kaiser Permanente Senior Advantage Basic*
Kaiser Permanente Senior Advantage Enhanced*
Ohana Reserve*

Ohana Value*

SecureHorizons MedicareCompleteChoice *

NEW Plans Add-On:

AARP Medicare Rx Preferred
Akamai Advantage Secure*

Akamai Advantage Select*

HMSA 65C+ Basic Option BRx*
Humana Choice — 002*

Humana Walmart-Preferred Rx Plan
Medicare Rx Rewards Standard
Ohana Liberty**

OLD Plans Drop-Out:

AARP MedicareRx Saver

AdvantraRx Value

AdvantraRx Premier

Aetna Medicare Rx Essentials

CIGNA Medicare Access Plus Rx Plan Two*
CIGNA Medicare Access Plus Rx Plan Four*
First Health Part D-Secure

Fox Value Plan

Security Choice Plus*

Today's Options Value powered by CCRx*
Today's Options Value powered by CCRx *
Today’s Options Value powered by CCRx* (Maui)

Stand-alone Prescription Drug Plans
* Medicare Health Plans
** Medicare Advantage Special Needs Plans

Plan ID Number:

(H5424-001)
(S5644-085)
(H5969-001)
(H5969-002)
(S5601-066)
(H5424-005)
(R3175-003)
(S5932-032)
(H0248-001)

(H8145-073) previous H2944-035

(H1230-003)
(H1230-001)
(H2491-001)
(H2491-002)
(R3175-001)

Plan ID Number:

(S5820-032)
(R7439-001)
(H3832-001)
(H1251-003)
(H0248-002)
(S5884-115)
(S5960-139)
(H2491-004)

(S5921-041)
(S5674-062)
(S5674-063)
(S5810-067)
(H2762-042)
(H2762-050)
(S5768-115)
(S5557-031)
(H0540-089)
(H3333-105)
(H3333-107)
(H3333-115)



