HENRY OLIVA
DEPUTY DIRECTOR



STATE OF HAWAII DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Med-QUEST Division Clinical Standards Office P. O. Box 700190 Kapolei, Hawaii 96709-0190

November 12, 2010

MEMORANDUM

ACS M10-14

TO:

Medicaid Physicians, Other Providers with Prescribing Authority, and Pharmacy Providers

FROM:

Kenneth S. Fink, MD, MGA, MPH Med-QUEST Division Administrator

46

SUBJECT:

STATE PHARMACY ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (SPAP)

- 1. ELIGIBLE MEDICARE PART D PLANS FOR 2011
- 2. COPAYMENT UPDATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011
- 3. CONTACT INFORMATION FOR SPAP QUESTIONS
- 4. **BILLING INFORMATION**

1. State Pharmacy Assistance Program (SPAP) Eligible Medicare Part D Plans for 2011

Twenty-three (23) plans will be available for SPAP coverage in Hawaii, of which fifteen (15) plans are continuing and eight (8) plans are new, effective January 1, 2011. Thirteen (13) previous plans are no longer available. Please see the attachment for a list of the changes, plan identification numbers, and toll-free telephone numbers.

2. Copayment Update - Effective January 1, 2011

Effective January 1, 2011, the SPAP will be updated with the new Part D drug copayment amounts:

- a. For Part D full benefit dual eligibles (Medicare and Medicaid) up to 100% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL): \$1.10 for generic/preferred multi-source and \$3.30 for other medications.
- b. For other Part D eligibles up to 150% of the FPL: \$2.50 for generic/preferred multi-source and \$6.30 for other medications.

SPAP claims will continue to be processed by Affiliated Computer Services, A Xerox Company-Pharmacy Benefits Manager (ACS-PBM) without any change. Please see the table in Item 4. for a billing summary. Provider memorandums (ACS) M05-12 (dated December 23, 2005) and P06-03 (dated January 30, 2006) describe the claims process and are available at the website http://www.himed-questffs.org; under the Communications heading, click on Provider Memos. If you have questions regarding SPAP claims processing, please contact the ACS-PBM call center at 1-877-439-0803.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGENCY

Medicaid Physicians, Other Providers with Prescribing Authority, and Pharmacy Providers ACS M10-14 November 12, 2010 Page 2

3. Contact Information for SPAP Questions

Effective now, if your patients need assistance to change Medicare Part D prescription drug plans, please give them the following contact information:

- 1. Medicare at (800) 633-4227
- 2. Sage PLUS at (808) 586-7299 or (888)-875-9299

Patients in a QUEST Expanded Access (QExA) health plan may also call their service coordinator or health plan customer service number:

1. Evercare Customer Service:

(888) 980-8728

2. Ohana Health Customer Service:

(888) 846-4262

4. Billing Information

SPAP BILLING SUMMARY

To Bill SPAP Claims Correctly:

NCPDP FIELD	ENTER FOR POS SUBMISSION	DESCRIPTION
308-C8	8	Third Party Liability (TPL) only
478-H7	>0	
479-H8	99	
480-H9	\$1.10/\$3.30 OR \$2.50/\$6.30	Part D (SPAP) Copay Amount

- For SPAP billing questions, please contact ACS PBM: (877) 439-0803
- Some recipients may have medicare part d plans that effective January 1, 2011 will no longer have SPAP coverage. Rejections after this date may be correct.
- Sage plus can help recipients pick a new plan covered by SPAP. Contact numbers are: 586-7299 or (888) 875-9229.
- The QExA plans are not responsible for these copayments.

If you have questions regarding this notice or about SPAP in general, please contact the MQD Customer Service Branch at 524-3370 on Oahu and (800) 316-8005 from the Neighbor Islands.

Attachment: List of 2011 Part D Plans

2011 SPAP Eligible Plans & ID Numbers

OLD Plans Continue:	Plan ID Number:
AARP MedicareComp Choice*	(H5424-001)
Advantage Star Plan by RxAmerica	(S5644-085)
AlohaCare Advantage*	(H5969-001)
AlohaCare Advantage Plus**	(H5969-002)
CVS Caremark Value (new name for SilverScript Value)	(S5601-066)
Evercare Plan DP**	(H5424-005)
Evercare Plan RDP**	(R3175-003)
Health Spring Prescription Drug Plan-Reg 33	(S5932-032)
Humana Choice – 001*	(H0248-001)
Humana Gold Choice*	(H8145-073) previous H2944-035
Kaiser Permanente Senior Advantage Basic*	(H1230-003)
Kaiser Permanente Senior Advantage Enhanced*	(H1230-001)
Ohana Reserve*	(H2491-001)
Ohana Value*	(H2491-002)
SecureHorizons MedicareCompleteChoice *	(R3175-001)

NEW Plans Add-On:

Plan ID Number:

(S5820-032)
(R7439-001)
(H3832-001)
(H1251-003)
(H0248-002)
(S5884-115)
(S5960-139)
(H2491-004)

OLD Plans Drop-Out:

AARP MedicareRx Saver	(S5921-041)
AdvantraRx Value	(S5674-062)
AdvantraRx Premier	(S5674-063)
Aetna Medicare Rx Essentials	(S5810-067)
CIGNA Medicare Access Plus Rx Plan Two*	(H2762-042)
CIGNA Medicare Access Plus Rx Plan Four*	(H2762-050)
First Health Part D-Secure	(S5768-115)
Fox Value Plan	(S5557-031)
Security Choice Plus*	(H0540-089)
Today's Options Value powered by CCRx*	(H3333-105)
Today's Options Value powered by CCRx *	(H3333-107)
Today's Options Value powered by CCRx* (Maui)	(H3333-115)

Stand-alone Prescription Drug Plans

- * Medicare Health Plans
- ** Medicare Advantage Special Needs Plans